GLENDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

COLLEGE VIEWS 2016

RESULTS OF THE FALL 2016 FACULTY/STAFF SURVEY

Key Findings

[ (0

The Fall 2016 faculty/staff survey was conducted between October 31 and November 18.
The total number of respondents to the survey was 231. See the Appendix on page 37 for
details about procedure and response rates. The 2016 survey had the following key

findings.

Governance

Most employees were positive about
ploy p

governance, with 84% saying that

governance works effectively.

The number of employees saying that
faculty, staff, administrators, and the
Board work together for the good of
the college has been variable in
recent years, moving from 79% in

2010 to 62% in 2012 to 86% in 2016.

Most items about the Board of
Trustees showed positive results. The
most positive Board item (the Board
understands and adheres to its role in
policy development) had 79%
agreement, and the most negative
Board item (the Board treats all
constituency and community groups
equitably and fairly) had 68%
agreement.

Educational Programs

Employees were positive about
instructional and student services
programs.

Awareness of student learning
outcomes was high (96%), as was
awareness of program review (96%).

Respondents were not as positive
about effective enrollment
management as they were about
other aspects of instruction and
student services, but agreement that
GCC effectively manages enrollment
has increased since 2011.

Respondents indicated that they have
participated in discussions about
student outcomes (93% agreement
overall; 100% for full-time faculty
members) and about student equity
(84% agreement overall; 88% for full-
time faculty members).

While employees indicated they are
aware of counseling and support
services, their perception of student
awareness of counseling and support
services was considerably lower (96%
for employee awareness and 81% for
perceived student awareness).

Mission and Institutional
Effectiveness

Most employees said they were aware
of the college mission and vision
statements (93%), and most said they
participated in discussions of the
mission and vision (77%).



Resources

While most human resources items
had positive responses, employees
were somewhat less positive than
average about evaluation procedures
for the Board and administrators.

Employees were very positive about
the safety and attractiveness of both
the Verdugo Campus and the
Garfield Campus (94% agreement for
the Verdugo Campus and 91% for
the Garfield Campus), while 67%
agreed that food services are
satisfactory.

Respondents indicated that
technology at GCC meets the
college’s needs for communication
(90% agreement).

Following a historical pattern,
employees were less positive about
fiscal resources than about other
resources. While most respondents
(67%) indicated they understand the
budget process, 58% indicated that
the budget process 1s effective (an
increase from 37% in 2012).

Communication

Respondents believed that GCC has
a higher degree of satisfaction than
other community colleges (80%
agreement) and that the public
understands the importance of GCC
in the community (80% agreement).
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Reading the Graphs

Each section shows two kinds of graphs. One kind of graph is a summary of current
responses to all items in the section, and the second kind of graph is a detailed trend graph
for a specific item. The examples below include annotations about how to read the graphs.

Graph Showing Summary of All Items in a Category:
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The survey items are

shown here. They are

sorted in decreasing
order of agreement rate.

Agreement rates are the
percentages of respondents
marking “Agree” or “Strongly
Agree” to the item. Only
respondents with an opinion
are counted (i.e., “I Don’t
Know” responses are not
counted in the percentages).
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Part 1. Governance and Leadership Items
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There is a clear process for individuals to bring forward ideas from their constituencies.
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Superintendent/President Items
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The Superintendent/President demonstrates a commitment to academic freedom.
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The Superintendent/President demonstrates a commitment to academic excellence.
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in a collegial manner.
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The Superintendent/President communicates well with constituent groups.
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The Superintendent/President works effectively with the external community.
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Board of Trustees Items
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The Board understands and adheres to its roles and responsibilities related to governance.
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The Board treats all constituency and community groups equitably and fairly.
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Part 2. Educational Programs and Services Items

Instruction Items

100%

X
=)
©

60%
40%

JuaW48y

20%

JuaWIoIUd
safeuew AjpAndaye D9

Aunba juspnis 1noge
suoissnasip ul pajedpiued aaey |

JusWISsasse
0715 uo paseq sasueyd apew aAey |

swesSoud anosdwi
0} Pasn s)Nsal MaIA3L weiSold

SPaauU JUIPNIS 1AW
0} sapow AsaAidp suoddns )9

uoireAOUUl S9SBINODUD DD

MINIRI
weJs3oid ur paredpiued aney |

weJSoud
s|s aiseq Suoss sapinoid DD9

S9WO023N0 JU3PN3S INoqe
suoIssnasip ul pajediued aaey |

JuaWSSasse pue
SO1S Ul 3]0J [eanud ey Aynoey

SJUaPNIS JO SPI3U SBAIBS Aueiqr]

swesSoid
|euononiisul Ajijenb siajjo 209

Mainas wesSoud Jo aseme we |

JVO1S pado|anap sey 309

0%

Iam aware of the program review process at GCC.

100%

%Sp
%16
%06
%L6
%E6
%86
%6
%00T,
%00T;
%00T;
%00T;
%96
%00T;
%Sb

60%
40%

jJuawaa48y

20%

B %ot

0%

9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
141
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
143
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T

DK

FT Faculty PT Faculty Classified Admin/Mgmt Main Campus Garfield Campus

All Respondents

%Ll
%SL
%SL

%06
%EB
%18
%98
%08
%18
%Ll

%00T,
%00T;
%Sp
%00T;
%L6
%16
%L6

%LY

%C9

%T9
%Sk

I have participated in the program review process at GCC.

%96

%88
%96
%V6
%16
%6
%26
%06
%€E8
%8
%98
%08
%08
%L4
m 0 o <
JuaWaa8y

20%

B %

0%

9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
141
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
143
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T

DK

FT Faculty PT Faculty Classified Admin/Mgmt Main Campus Garfield Campus

All Respondents

15



| programs.

improve instructional

Program review results are used to

100%

%00T;

%EB

%€
%94

%08

%YL
%0L

%8

%EB

%LL
%€

%S8

%18
%L
%9L
%6L

%88

80%

%E8

%94
%EL

%L
b9
| %ve
%S
%8
%18
%gL
wTL
%es
X X
3 S

JuawWaa48y

W %o

20%

0%

9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
143
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
143
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T

DK

FT Faculty PT Faculty Classified Admin/Mgmt Main Campus Garfield Campus

All Respondents

d employers.

iversities an.

GCC offers quality instructional programs that are recognized as such by un

P88
%00T;
%L8
%16
%00T;
%00T;
%LE
%S6
%96
%96
%86
%S6
%L6
%96
%00T;
%S6
%86
%Sp
%00T;
%00T;
%L6

%S6
P88
%16
%98

%86
%86
%L6|
%96
%Lg
%00T;
%L6|
%56
%96
%96
%86
%86
%86
%00T;
%66
%00T;
%76
%96
%9p
%86
%96
%86|
%96

100%
80%

| %ee

60%
40%

Juawaa48y

20%

B [%

0%

9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
143
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
143
€T
[4%
1T
0T
9T
ST
T
€T
(43
1T
0T

DK

FT Faculty PT Faculty Classified Admin/Mgmt Main Campus Garfield Campus

All Respondents

tyles of

0-0-00»‘\)

ings

eds and learn

iverse ne:

ded to meet the di

ies nee

thodologi

its student body.

rvice me

GCC supports the range of delivery modes and teaching/sel

100%

;

%L8

%LG
%L6

o Ao

%

%

9

%6

%76

A6

%|C6
%E6

%L8

%68
%06

%98

%06

%|C6
%16

%16
56

%%6

%L8

%E6

96

%16
%16

%18

%T8
%18

%9L

| %v8

%96

%E6

%96

%06
%68

%16

| %es

%6

%68
9

%E6
%68
%06
w.\&m

%16

%98

%06
%16

%9
%06
N6

X
o
o

8

S
=)
S

wawaa4sy

60%

20%

B %o

0%

91
ST
141
€T
(43
T
o1
9T
ST
141
€T
(43
T
o1
9T
ST
141
€T
(4%
1T
ot
9T
ST
141
€T
[4%
1T
o1
9T
ST
vT
€T
[4%
1T
o1
91
ST
vT
€T
[4%
T
o1
91
ST
141
€T
(43
it
o1

DK

FT Faculty PT Faculty Classified Admin/Mgmt Main Campus Garfield Campus

All Respondents

GCC has developed a Student Learning Outcomes Assessment cycle in instruction and student services.
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its ability to serve students' needs.
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I have made changes in a course, program, service, or process based on information gained during the Student Learning Outcomes
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The GCC library serves the needs of our students.
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Student Services Items
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Students are aware of the counseling and support services that are available to them.
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Part 3. Mission and Institutional Effectiveness Items
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Student learning is key to GCC's mission, vision and purpose as a college.

T 00 e ety R 000, TR0, TR oo TN L S0000 o o oo

5 ®
g X
&

96%
96%
95%
97%
B7%
%
%
100%
%
%
%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

x
N
=y

96%
97%

S o
S o
==

96%

.
S g5
s 5 e

94%
9M%

B
=
5 o

95%
B7%

we R < R X e N %R < ® < R ® R ¥ R ® ®
80% oo I T B S o ERE) B -
o o
S
-
c
g 60%
o
2
<u? 40%
20%
0% =
odnmemoodamsnmooodnmnenoodancsnoodamsnolodamesnoodamnslnos
QS aaIalgelalgigidiag aaaaldald gl alaadia 2aaialgalaelaiaiaidiala e alslalsala
All Respondents FT Faculty PT Faculty Classified Admin/Mgmt Main Campus Garfield Campus DK
The process GCC uses to develop its Educational Master Plan is inclusive of everyone on campus.
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lam aware of the process (begun in 2010-2011) that integrates planning, program review, and resource allocation.
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GCC's mission and vision guide decision-making, planning, and resource allocation.
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GCC's goals are related to its mission and vision.
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The constituency groups have a shared understanding of the college's strengths and weaknesses.
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Part 4. Resources Items

Human Resources Items
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GCC has aclearly defined process for hiring competent classified employees.
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GCC has aclearly defined process for hiring competent administrators.
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GCC has aclearly defined process for evaluating administrators.
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GCC has aclearly defined process for evaluating the Board of Trustees.
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Grievances are handled fairly.
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GCC's facilities are well maintained.
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GCC's Garfield Campus is safe.
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GCC's Garfield Campus is attractive.
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GCC provides me with adequate equipment.
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The food services on campus are satisfactory.
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The college provides me with adequate office space.
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Technology Items
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Technology at GCC meets administrative and research needs.
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(e.g., college web:

Technology at GCC meets the need for sharing
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Technology is used effectively at GCC.
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1 get sufficient information technology training for my work.
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as the basis for improvement.
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Fiscal Items
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The budget process is effective.
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I have used the GCC budget web page.
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Part 5. Communication Items
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GCC effectively coordinates with external partners.
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GCC has a higher degree of student satisfaction than other community colleges.
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Appendix. Survey Method and Response Rates

In 2015, the faculty/staff survey was conducted between Monday, October 31 and Friday,
November 18. The survey was an online survey using the SurveyMonkey service.

Responses were received from 231 respondents: 65 full-time faculty members, 66 part-time
faculty members, 67 classified staff members, 29 administrators/managers/ confidential
employees, and 4 others. Response rates were approximately 33% for full-time faculty members,
11% for part-time faculty members, 22% for classified staff members, and 51% for
administrators/managers/confidential employees. The overall response rate was about 20%.
The table below shows historical response counts by employee group.

Group 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 | 2016
Full-Time Faculty 104 125 114 103 117 122 65
Part-Time Faculty 96 123 116 109 111 114 66
Classified Staff 123 75 119 83 73 113 67
Administrators/Managers 44 25 34 28 44 33 29
Other 3 3 4 3 5 5 4
Verdugo Campus 321 302 338 292 305 350 195
Garfield Campus 45 39 44 30 40 52 30
No Response 5 10 6 4 7 5 6
Total 370 351 388 326 352 407 231

Historically, faculty/staff surveys were conducted in advance of accreditation self studies. These
surveys were conducted in 1986, 1990, 1997, and 2002. The survey questions were originally
developed in 1986 by nine committees working on the accreditation self study. The 2007
faculty/staft survey represented a different approach, with mostly new items. Since 2007,
faculty/staff surveys have been conducted annually in the Fall semester.
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